

In The  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

---

GARY LOCKE, Governor of the  
State of Washington, et al.,

*Petitioners,*

v.

JOSHUA DAVEY,

*Respondent.*

---

---

**On Writ Of Certiorari To The  
United States Court Of Appeals  
For The Ninth Circuit**

---

---

**BRIEF AMICI CURIAE OF THE COUNCIL  
FOR CHRISTIAN COLLEGES & UNIVERSITIES,  
THE ASSOCIATION OF CATHOLIC  
COLLEGES & UNIVERSITIES, THE ASSOCIATION  
OF SOUTHERN BAPTIST COLLEGES &  
SCHOOLS, THE CENTER FOR PUBLIC JUSTICE,  
FAMILY RESEARCH COUNCIL, FOCUS ON  
THE FAMILY, AND CHRISTIAN LEGAL SOCIETY  
IN SUPPORT OF RESPONDENT**

---

---

THOMAS C. BERG  
UNIVERSITY OF ST. THOMAS  
SCHOOL OF LAW  
1000 La Salle Avenue –  
MSL 400  
Minneapolis, MN 55403  
(651) 962-4918

DOUGLAS LAYCOCK  
727 E. Dean Keeton St.  
Austin, TX 78705  
(512) 232-1341

GREGORY S. BAYLOR  
*Counsel of Record*  
CENTER FOR LAW &  
RELIGIOUS FREEDOM  
CHRISTIAN LEGAL SOCIETY  
4208 Evergreen Lane,  
Suite 222  
Annandale, VA 22003  
(703) 642-1070

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF CONTENTS .....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
INTEREST OF AMICI CURIAE .....	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT .....	1
ARGUMENT .....	3
I. The Denial of Davey’s Scholarship Discrimi- nates Against Religious Activity and View- points.....	3
A. Free Exercise and Nondiscrimination.....	4
B. Free Speech and Viewpoint Discrimina- tion .....	6
II. Discriminatory Denial of Funding Here Vio- lates the Religion Clauses’ Fundamental Prin- ciple of Respecting Voluntary Choices and Commitments in Religious Matters .....	8
A. The Ultimate Value Underlying the Relig- ion Clauses is Substantive Neutrality, or the Protection of Voluntary Choices and Commitments in Religious Matters .....	8
B. The Discriminatory Denial of Funding Here Interferes with Voluntary Religious Choice.....	12
C. Denying Funding in This Case Serves None of the Purposes of the Religion Clauses.....	14
1. Impositions on taxpayers’ consciences..	14

## TABLE OF CONTENTS – Continued

	Page
2. Government entanglement in religious questions .....	16
3. Recipient schools' autonomy.....	18
4. The state's discretion to choose a church-state policy.....	18
D. Nondiscriminatory Funding of Secular Functions Is Fundamentally Different From the Preferential Funding of Religious Functions that the Founders Rejected .....	19
III. Decisions Permitting the Government to Put Conditions on Funding Are Inapplicable to This Case.....	23
A. The Decisions Approving Conditions Are Inapplicable Because the Government Must Be Neutral Toward the Religious Choices of Private Individuals .....	23
B. Denying Davey's Scholarship Goes Beyond Not Funding Religion; It Penalizes Him for the Exercise of His First Amendment Rights .....	27
CONCLUSION.....	30
APPENDIX.....	App. 1

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

## Page

## CASES

<i>Abington Sch. Dist. v. Schempp</i> , 374 U.S. 203 (1963) .....	8, 10
<i>Board of Educ. v. Mergens</i> , 496 U.S. 226 (1990).....	10
<i>Church of the Lukumi Babalu Aye v. City of Hialeah</i> , 508 U.S. 520 (1993).....	4, 5, 8, 9
<i>Corporation of Presiding Bishop v. Amos</i> , 483 U.S. 327 (1987) .....	10
<i>Davey v. Locke</i> , 299 F.3d 748 (9th Cir. 2002) .....	13, 15
<i>Employment Div. v. Smith</i> , 494 U.S. 872 (1990).....	4
<i>Everson v. Board of Educ.</i> , 330 U.S. 1 (1947) .....	19, 20, 22
<i>FCC v. League of Women Voters</i> , 468 U.S. 364 (1984) .....	27
<i>Good News Club v. Milford Cent. Sch.</i> , 533 U.S. 98 (2001) .....	6
<i>International Soc’y For Krishna Consciousness v. Lee</i> , 505 U.S. 672 (1992).....	7
<i>Lamb’s Chapel v. Center Moriches Union Free Sch. Dist.</i> , 508 U.S. 384 (1993) .....	6
<i>Lee v. Weisman</i> , 505 U.S. 577 (1992).....	10, 11
<i>Legal Servs. Corp. v. Velazquez</i> , 531 U.S. 533 (2001)....	25, 26
<i>Lemon v. Kurtzman</i> , 403 U.S. 602 (1971) .....	16, 18
<i>Maher v. Roe</i> , 432 U.S. 464 (1977).....	23, 24, 25
<i>McDaniel v. Paty</i> , 435 U.S. 618 (1978).....	4, 5, 8
<i>Mississippi Univ. for Women v. Hogan</i> , 458 U.S. 718 (1982) .....	29

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
<i>Mueller v. Allen</i> , 463 U.S. 388 (1983).....	12
<i>Planned Parenthood v. Casey</i> , 505 U.S. 833 (1992)....	24, 25
<i>Regan v. Taxation With Representation</i> , 461 U.S. 540 (1983) .....	23, 27, 28, 29
<i>Roe v. Wade</i> , 403 U.S. 113 (1973).....	24
<i>Rosenberger v. Rector of the Univ. of Virginia</i> , 515 U.S. 819 (1995) .....	6, 8, 10-11, 21, 25-26
<i>Rust v. Sullivan</i> , 500 U.S. 173 (1991) .....	23-29
<i>Sherbert v. Verner</i> , 374 U.S. 398 (1963).....	4, 5, 13
<i>Thomas v. Review Bd.</i> , 450 U.S. 707 (1981).....	10
<i>United States v. American Library Ass’n</i> , 123 S. Ct. 2297 (2003) .....	26, 28
<i>Webster v. Reproductive Health Servs.</i> , 492 U.S. 490 (1989) .....	24
<i>Widmar v. Vincent</i> , 454 U.S. 263 (1981).....	6, 19
<i>Witters v. Washington Dep’t of Servs.</i> , 474 U.S. 481 (1986) .....	12, 15, 19, 21
<i>Zelman v. Simmons-Harris</i> , 536 U.S. 639 (2002).....	12
<i>Zobrest v. Catalina Foothills Sch. Dist.</i> , 509 U.S. 1 (1993) .....	12

## CONSTITUTIONAL PROVISIONS AND STATUTES

26 U.S.C. § 501(c) .....	28
<i>A Bill for Establishing Religious Freedom</i> (Va. 1786).....	15
U.S. Const. amend. I .....	<i>passim</i>
Wash. Admin. Code § 250-80-020(12) (1999) .....	13

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

Page

## OTHER AUTHORITIES

<i>A Bill Establishing a Provision for Teachers of the Christian Religion</i> , reprinted in <i>Everson v. Board of Educ.</i> , 330 U.S. 1 (1947).....	19, 20, 22
Thomas C. Berg, <i>Religion Clause Anti-Theories</i> , 72 Notre Dame L. Rev. 693 (1997).....	12
J.L. Blair Buck, <i>The Development of Public Schools in Virginia 1607-1952</i> (Va. St. Bd. of Educ. 1952) .....	22
Thomas E. Buckley, <i>Church and State in Revolutionary Virginia 1776-1787</i> (Univ. of Virginia Press 1977).....	22
Stephen L. Carter, <i>The Constitution and the Religious University</i> , 47 DePaul L. Rev. 479 (1998).....	17
Thomas J. Curry, <i>The First Freedoms: Church and State in America to the Passage of the First Amendment</i> (Oxford Univ. Press 1986) .....	22
Douglas Laycock, “Nonpreferential” Aid to Religion: A False Claim About Original Intent, 27 Wm. & Mary L. Rev. 875 (1986) .....	22
Douglas Laycock, <i>Formal, Substantive, and Disaggregated Neutrality Toward Religion</i> , 39 DePaul L. Rev. 993 (1990) .....	9
Douglas Laycock, <i>The Rights of Religious Academic Communities</i> , 20 J. Coll. & Univ. L. 15 (1993).....	17
James Madison, <i>Memorial and Remonstrance Against Religious Establishments</i> , reprinted in <i>Everson v. Board of Educ.</i> , 330 U.S. 1 (1947) .....	22

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES – Continued

	Page
Michael W. McConnell <i>et al.</i> , <i>Religion and the Constitution</i> (Aspen 2002).....	15
<i>Statement on Academic Freedom at Brigham Young University</i> , reprinted in Douglas Laycock, <i>The Rights of Religious Academic Communities</i> , 20 J. Coll. & Univ. L. 15 (1993).....	17
